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Thomas V. Olup					:
							:
	v.						:		C-2011-2247941
							:
Pennsylvania-American Water Company		:



INITIAL DECISION


Before 
Mary D. Long
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

		On June 11, 2011, Thomas V. Olup (Complainant) filed a formal complaint against Pennsylvania-American Water Company (the Company or PAWC) which, among other things, alleged that flooding due to a faulty water main in June 2008 caused damage and safety problems at a home on Agnew Road in Baldwin Borough, Allegheny County.  By answer and new matter dated July 12, 2011, the Company admitted that a mainline break had occurred on June 14, 2008, but denied that the break was due to a failure to maintain adequate facilities or that it failed to render reasonable service to affected customers. 

		The Company also filed preliminary objections which sought dismissal of claims related to the Company’s 2011 requested rate increase[footnoteRef:1] and claims for money damages.  On November 17, 2011, I sustained the  preliminary objections seeking dismissal of the claims related to the proposed residential rate increase which had been resolved by the Commission in the base rate proceeding[footnoteRef:2] and dismissal of the claim for relief in the form of monetary damages. [1:  	See Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania-American Water, PUC Docket No. R-2011-2232243 (Order entered November 10, 2011).]  [2:  	The Complainant’s rate-related claims were docketed by the Commission at PUC Docket No. C‑2011-2247943, which was consolidated with PUC Docket No. R-2011-2232243.
] 


		A hearing convened on January 19, 2012.[footnoteRef:3]  Jeffrey T. Olup, Esquire appeared on behalf of the Complainant.  He presented the testimony of two witnesses.  Twelve exhibits were admitted into the record.  The Company, represented by Michael A. Gruin, Esquire, presented the testimony of four witnesses and offered ten exhibits which were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated a transcript of 192 pages. [3:   	The hearing was originally scheduled for November 30, 2011, but the Company requested a continuance due to the unavailability of a witness, which was granted by order dated November 18, 2011.] 


		The Complainant requested an opportunity to file briefs in this matter.  The Complainant’s main brief was filed on March 22, 2012.  The Company filed a responsive brief on April 23, 2012, and the Complainant filed a reply brief on May 3, 2012.  By order dated May 4, 2012, the record was closed.

		After full consideration of the record in this case, I make the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant is Thomas V. Olup.  The service address is the former home of his in-laws at 719 Agnew Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.

2. Pennsylvania-American Water Company provided water distribution service to the service address via an eight-inch cast iron water main along Agnew Road (the Agnew line).  The line on Agnew Road was constructed in 1937.  (N.T. 121-23)

3. The Agnew line ruptured on June 14, 2008, and caused a substantial amount of damage to a number of homes along Agnew Road.  (N.T. 103-109; PAWC Ex. 1)
4. The rupture was an 18-24-inch split in the iron pipe.  The rupture was repaired by isolating the leak, replacing four to five feet of pipe and installing one six-inch main line valve.  (N.T. 112, 124, 133)

5. When the pipe ruptured in 2008, the repair crew observed that deposits had built up and the opening of the eight-inch pipe was only six or seven inches in diameter.   (N.T. 129)

6. While the line was certainly nearing the end of its useful life, the industry standard for cast iron pipes is 70 to 100 years of use.  Indeed, the Company has several active mains that are over 100 years old.  (N.T. 140)

7.  The same main also broke 14 years earlier, in 1994, and also caused damage to homes along Agnew Road.  (N.T. 13-14, Complainant Ex. Q)

8. In a span of 33 years, between 1975 and 2008, the Agnew main has broken four or possibly five times.  (Complainant Ex. Q)

9. A troublesome line is one that suffers four or five breaks in a two or three-year timeframe.  (N.T. 146-48)

10. The Agnew line is not a troublesome line.  (N.T. 146-48)

11. Because of the condition of the Agnew line after the 2008 break, the Company replaced the main on Agnew Road from Joseph Street to Custer Avenue in 2010.  (N.T. 140, 146; PAWC Ex. 2).



DISCUSSION

	The sole issue pursued by the Complainant is that the Company has violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code[footnoteRef:4] because it failed to properly maintain the water main on Agnew Road.[footnoteRef:5]  As the party seeking relief from this Commission, the Complainant bears the burden of proof.[footnoteRef:6]  The Commission has held that a complainant, to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.[footnoteRef:7]  In this case, the Complainant must show that the Company failed to adequately and properly maintain the water main on Agnew Road.  Viewing the record in its totality, the Complainant has failed to meet this burden and therefore his complaint must be dismissed. [4:   	66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
]  [5:   	Reply Brief at 1.
]  [6:  	66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).
]  [7:  	Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  
] 


		There is no dispute that the Company’s water main ruptured in June 2008 and caused a substantial amount of damage to a number of homes along Agnew Road.  There is no dispute that the same main also broke 14 years earlier, in 1994, and also caused damage to homes along Agnew Road.  However, there is not sufficient evidence to conclude that the repair made in 1994 was insufficient and that the Company should have reasonably anticipated the main break in 2008 and failed to take proper corrective action.

		The only testimony offered concerning the 1994 water main break is testimony from the Complainant.  The Complainant was a registered professional engineer and had experience with water distribution systems in other municipalities before his retirement 30 years ago.[footnoteRef:8]  He testified that he believed that the 1994 rupture was repaired with a clamp and while such a repair was acceptable from an engineering standpoint, he suspected that it would not last.[footnoteRef:9]  However, the Complainant did not have any first-hand knowledge of the repair, nor did he provide any Company reports or other documentation to support his conclusion that the 1994 break was repaired with a clamp and that the clamp repair was inadequate or not in accordance with reasonable engineering standards.   [8:   	N.T. 11-12, 71.
]  [9:   	N.T. 34.] 


		The Complainant also characterized the Agnew main as “derelict” based on the number of line breaks that had occurred and the condition of the pipe that ruptured in 2008.  The line on Agnew Road was constructed in 1937.[footnoteRef:10]  In a span of 33 years, between 1975 and 2008, the Agnew main has broken four or possibly five times.[footnoteRef:11]  When the pipe ruptured in 2008, the repair crew observed that deposits had built up and the opening of the eight-inch pipe was six or seven inches in diameter.[footnoteRef:12]   [10:   	PAWC Ex. 2.
]  [11:    	Complainant Ex. Q.
]  [12:   	N.T. 129.
] 


However, these facts alone do not support the conclusion that the line was “derelict” and should have been replaced before 2008.  While the line was certainly nearing the end of its useful life, the industry standard for cast iron pipes is 70 to 100 years.[footnoteRef:13]  Indeed, the Company has several active mains that are over 100 years old.[footnoteRef:14]  Jasun Stanton, a manager of field operations for the Company stated that four or five breaks in a 30-year period does not constitute a “troublesome line.”  A troublesome line is one that suffers four or five breaks in a two or three-year timeframe.[footnoteRef:15]  He also testified that the condition of the line which became apparent after the 2008 line break precipitated the Company’s decision to replace the main in 2010.[footnoteRef:16] [13:  	N.T. 140.
]  [14:   	N.T. 140.
]  [15:   	N.T. 146-48.
]  [16:   	N.T. 146.
] 


Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires that utilities such as the Company render reasonable service and facilities and make necessary repairs and improvements as necessary:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.[footnoteRef:17] [17:   	66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
] 


Neither the Public Utility Code nor the regulations require a utility to provide constantly flawless service and facilities.  Rather, Section 1501 requires a utility to provide reasonable and adequate service and facilities.[footnoteRef:18]  Materials and facilities deteriorate over time.  Water mains fail as well.  The fact that the Agnew line broke and caused property damage by itself is not enough to conclude that the Company violated Section 1501.[footnoteRef:19]   [18:  	Astacio v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., PUC Docket No. C-2010-2155357 (Final Order November 8, 2010).
]  [19:  	Rodgers v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, PUC Docket No. C-20066054 (Final Order December 6, 2006).] 


The Complainant’s opinion that the line was “derelict,” while based in part on his experience as a civil engineer, is not supported by any first-hand knowledge of the actual facilities present on Agnew Road, any specific engineering handbooks, guidelines or industry standards.  His opinion is not sufficient to refute the opinion of the manager of field operations who does have first-hand knowledge and experience regarding the Company’s lines and engineering practices.  While the line was old, it was not a troublesome line.  Nor is the replacement of the line in 2010 sufficient evidence upon which to base a conclusion that the Company violated Section 1501 by failing to replace the line on Agnew Road before 2008.  There is no evidence that it knew or should have known the line would fail and neglected to undertake corrective action.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

	1.	Pennsylvania-American Water Company did not violate Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code due to any failure to adequately maintain or take corrective action on its water main line on Agnew Road.

	2.	The Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proof.


ORDER


THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

		That the complaint of Thomas V. Olup at PUC Docket No. C-2011-2247941 is dismissed.		


Date:  July 10, 2012					_______________________________
							Mary D. Long
							Administrative Law Judge
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